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(Updated 09.15.2023)

Older Adult Services Advisory Committee   
Older Adult Services Act – Advisory Committee Members 

 
Sherry Barter Hamlin** 
(Nursing home or assisted living Establishments) 
Chief Executive Officer 
The Voyage Senior Living 
1500 Sandbar DR, P.O. Box 1759 
Marion, IL 62959 
618-993-7533 
Fax: 618-993-7531 
Email:  sherry@voyageseniorliving.com 
 
 
Paul H. Bennett, MSW, PhD** 
(Citizen member over the age of 60) 
1048 Lake Street, Suite 300 
Oak Park, Illinois 60301 
708- 383-0258 
Fax (708) 524-0870 
Email:  paul.bennett@ageoptions.org 

 
 
Meghan Carter 
(Legal) 
Senior Staff Attorney 
Legal Council for Health Justice  
17 N. State, Suite 900 
Chicago, IL 60602  
312-605-1979  
Fax: 312-427-8419 
E-mail: mcarter@legalcouncil.org 
 
Tracey Colagrassi, MS 
(Statewide Senior Center Association) 
Senior Center Manager 
Health & Human Services Department 
Arlington Heights Senior Center 
1801 West Central Road 
Arlington Heights, IL 60005 
Phone: 847-253-5532 EXT 301 
Fax; 847-253-4476 

Email: tcolagrossi@vah.com  

 
Theresa Collins 
(Community Care Program Homemaker) 
Senior Services Plus Inc. 
401 Weatherstone Drive 
Belleville, IL  62221 
618-334-6590 
Email: tcollins@seniorservicesplus.org 
 
 
Suzanne M. Courtheoux  
(Illinois Long-Term Care Ombudsmen) 
Supervisory Attorney, Ombudsman Project 
Legal Aid Chicago 
120 South LaSalle Street 
Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
Phone 312-347-8303   
E-mail: scourtheoux@legalaidchicago.org  
 
 
Thomas L. Culberson RN, BSN 
(Hospice Care) 
Director of Quad County Home Health, Hospice, 
and DME 

8 Huber Street 

Pana, IL 62557 
217-562-6206  
Fax:  217-562-6282 

E-mail: tculberson@panahospital.com 
 
 
Cindy Cunningham 
 (Adult Day Services) 
Illinois Adult Day Service Association 
301 E. Main St. 
PO Box 96,  
Royal, IL 61871 
217-583-3250 
Fax: 217-583-3207 
E-mail: cemcunningham@gmail.com 

State of Illinois 
Illinois Department on Aging 
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Topaz Gunderson-Schweska **  
(Primary care service provider) 
Supervisor Case Management 
Molina HealthCare of Illinois 

One West Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 300 
Springfield, IL 62701 217-492-5453   
Email:  
Topaz.Gunderson-Schweska@molinahealthcare.com  

 
 
Lori Hendren 

(Statewide organizations engaging in advocacy 
or legal representation on behalf 
of the senior population) 
Associate State Director – Advocacy and Outreach 
AARP Illinois Legislative Office 
300 W. Edwards, 3rd FL 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 
217-522-7700 
Fax: 217-522-7803 
E-mail: lhendren@aarp.org 
 
 
Katherine Honeywell  
(Case Management) 
Director of Senior and Family Services 
North Shore Senior Center 
Arthur C. Nielsen, Jr. Campus 
161 Northfield Road 
Northfield, Illinois 60093 
Phone:847-784-6074    
Email: khoneywell@nssc.org  
 
 
Linda Hubbartt** 
(Municipality, Township, County Representative) 
Executive Director 
Senior Services of Effingham County (dba ECCOA) 
209 S Merchant St 
P.O. Box 631 
Effingham, IL 62401  
217-347-5569 
Fax: 217-342-9798 
Email:  Lhubbartt@seniorservices-eccoa.org 
 
 
 
 

Susan L. Hughes, Ph.D. 
(Gerontology Health Policy Analyst) 
Professor, Community Health Sciences 
School of Public Health 
Director, Cntr for Research on Health and Aging 
Institute for Health Research and Policy 
1747 W. Roosevelt Rd., Room 558, M/C 275 
Chicago, IL  60608 
312-996-1473 
Fax: 312-413-9835 
Email:  shughes@uic.edu  
 
 
 
Mike Koronkowski, PharmD** 
(Pharmacist) 
Clinical Assistant Professor, Geriatrics 
UIC College of Pharmacy 
833 S. Wood St., Room 164, M/C 886 
Chicago, IL 60612 
312-355-1388 
Fax: 312-996-0379 
E-mail: koron@uic.edu 
 
 
 
John Larson  
(Nursing home or assisted living establishments) 
CEO 
Cantata Adult Life Services 
8700 w 31st Street 
Brookfield IL, 60513 
708-485-5757   
Email: john.larson@cantata.org  
 
 
 
Sara Jean Lindholm 
(Citizen member over the age of 60) 
5745 S. Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago, IL  60637 
Phone: 773-684-9338 
Email: sjlind1941@gmail.com 
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Dave Lowitzki 
(trade or union member) 
President 
Lowitzki Consulting,  
Representing SEIU Healthcare IL IN  
3703 Tamarisk Ct 
Crystal Lake, IL 60012 
312-296-5802 
dave@lowitzkiconsulting.com   
 
 
 
June McKoy M.D. 
(MD specializing in gerontology) 
Associate Professor of Medicine 
Division of General Internal Medicine and 
Geriatrics 
Northwestern University Feinberg School of 
Medicine 
750 N. Lakeshore Drive 
Rubloff 10th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60611 
Phone 312-503-3397 
E-mail: j-mckoy@northwestern.edu 
 
 
 
Jae Mukoyama 
(Nutrition) 
Clinical Dietitian  
The Clare 
1317 ½ West Touhy Avenue Apt 3N  
Chicago, Illinois 60626 
Phone:  760-500-9183 
E-mail: Jae.mukoyama@gmail.com 

 
 
 
David S. Olsen** 
(Alzheimer Disease and Related Disorders) 
Director State Affairs 
Alzheimer’s Association Illinois Chapter 
8430 Bryn Mawr Ave Ste 800 
Chicago, Illinois 60631 
847-779-6947 
Email: daolsen@alz.org  
 
 

Sara Ratcliffe, CMP 
(Home Health Agency Representative) 
Executive Director 

Illinois Home Care & Hospice Council 
100 East Washington Street 
Springfield, IL  62701 
217.753.4422 
Fax: 217-528-6545 
Email: sararatcliffe@ilhomecare.org 
 
 
 
Susan Real** 
(Illinois Area Agencies on Aging) 
Executive Director  
East Central Illinois Area Agency on Aging 
1003 Maple Hill Rd. 
Bloomington, IL  61705 
309-829-6020, Ext. 218 
Fax: 309-829-6021 
E-mail: sreal@eciaaa.org 
 
 
 
Walter Rosenberg, MSW, MHSM, LCSW   
(Health care facilities licensed under the Hospital 
Licensing Act) 
Director 
Rush University Medical Center 
Social Work and Community Health  
710 S. Paulina St., Suite 426 
Chicago, IL 60612 
312-942-4099 
Fax: 312-942-6116 
Email: Walter_Rosenberg@rush.edu   
 
 
 
Gustavo Saberbein** 
(Family Caregiver) 
Chief Operating Officer 
3201 N. Wilke Rd 
Arlington Heights, IL 60004 
Phone: (847) 670-8268 ext.110 
Cell: (847) 627-6393 
gustavo.saberbein@abcor.com 
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Jason Speaks 
(Nursing homes/SLFs Representative) 
Manager of Policy & Communications  
Leading Age Illinois 
1001 Warrenville Road, Suite 150  
Lisle, IL 60532 
Phone: 217.789.1677 x 208     
E-mail: jspeaks@leadingageil.org 
 
 
Nicole Spenser 
(Family Caregiver) 
850 N. DeWitt 
Chicago, IL. 60611 
Phone:312-282-2811 
Email: nabs92@gmail.com 
 
 
Kimberly Stoerger (Palermo) 
(Nursing home or assisted living establishments) 
Regulatory Director 
Illinois Health Care Association 
1029 S. 4th St. 
Springfield, IL 62703 
Phone: 217- 528-6455 
Email: kstoerger@ihca.com 

 
 
Tom Zablocki  
(Trade or Union Member) 
Deputy Director, Home Care Division 
2229 South Halsted 
Chicago, IL 60608 
Phone: 773- 677-8781 
E-mail: tom.zablocki@seiuhcil.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ancy Zacharia 
(Advanced practice nurse with experience in 
Gerontological nursing) 
Nurse Practitioner 
HomeCare Physicians 
1800 N Main St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
630-614-4960 
Fax: 630-682-3727 
E-mail: ancyzach@aol.com 
 

 
Vacancies 
 
- Parish Nurse 
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State Members 
(Ex-officio and nonvoting) 
 
CHAIR – Paula A. Basta, Director** 
Illinois Department on Aging 
160 N. LaSalle, 7th floor 
Chicago, IL 60601-3117 
PH: 312-814-4179 
Fax: 312-814-2916 
E-mail: Paula.Basta@illinois.gov 
 
 
VICE- CHAIR – Lisa Gregory** 
Chief, Bureau of Long-Term Care 
IL Department of Healthcare and Family Services 
201 S. Grand Ave. East 
Springfield, IL 62763 
217-557-8266 
E-mail: lisa.gregory@illinois.gov  
 
 

VICE- CHAIR – Erin Rife, MS CCC-SLP ** 

Assistant Bureau Chief 
Office of Health Care Regulation-Long Term Care 
IDPH Central Office 
525 West Jefferson Street 
Springfield, IL 62761 
Office: 217- 782-5180 
Cell: 217-986-0674 
Erin.Rife@illinois.gov 
 
 
Lyle VanDeventer ** 
HSP Disability and Brain Injury Medicaid Waivers  
Acting Supervisor, Community Reintegration 
P.O. Box 19429 
100 S. Grand Avenue East, 1st Floor 
Springfield, IL 62794 
217.558.4142 (phone) 
217.524.2471 (fax) 
Email: lyle.vandeventer@illinois.gov   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Evan Ponder 
Senior Policy and Planning Officer 
Strategic Planning and Reporting (SPAR) 
Illinois Housing Development Authority 
111 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1000 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Office: 312-836-7341 
Cell: 773-339-4963 
E-mail: EPonder@ihda.org  
 
Kelly Richards 
State Long-Term Care Ombudsman 
Illinois Department on Aging 
160 N. LaSalle, 7th floor 
Chicago, IL 60601-3117 
312-312-814-1203 
E-mail: Kelly.Richards@Illinois.gov  
 
Angela Simmons 
Senior Home Administrator 
Senior Public Service Administrator  
Illinois Department of Veterans’ Affairs  

P.O. Box 19432 
833 S. Spring Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9432 
Mobile: 618-697-8128 
E-mail: angela.simmons@illinois.gov  
 

Christopher B. Meister 
Executive Director 
Illinois Finance Authority 
Michael A. Bilandic Building 

160 N. LaSalle Street 
Suite S-1000 
Chicago, IL 60601 
PH: 312-651-1300 
E-Mail: cmeister@il-fa.com 
 
Vacant 
Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic  
Development  
 
Vacant  
Department of Insurance 
 
Vacant  
Governor’s Office 
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